All gains and losses recorded in the income statement for recurring fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy are attributable to changes in
unrealised gains or losses relating to investment property (under refurbishment and construction) held at the end of the reporting period.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 14 February to 31 December 2013

81

Significant increases (decreases) in the rental value (per sq. meter per annum), rental growth per annum and discount rate (and exit yield) in isolation would result in a significantly
higher (lower) fair value measurement. Generally, a change in the assumption made for the rental value (per sq. meter per annum) is accompanied by:

• A similar change in the rent growth per annum and discount rate (and exit yield)
• An opposite change in the long term vacancy rate

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for most sensitive inputs is disclosed below:

2013 Valuation
techniques

Sensitivity on management’s estimates Estimate  Sensitivities in discount and
capitalisation rate

  Estimate Impact from
decrease in

estimate
(€000)

Impact from
increase in
estimate

(€000)

  Impact
(€000)

Impact
(€000)

Impact
(€000)

Upground
apartments

Sales
comparison

Sales price per square metre increase by
€40 or decrease by €35 (240) 268  - - - -

Herastrau One Sales
comparison

Sales price per square metre increase or
decrease by €100 (340) 340  - - - -

City Offices
Discounted cash

flows with
estimated costs

to complete

   Change in exit yield
   -0.25% 0% +0.25%
 - - - Change in

Discount rate
-0.25% 1,600 600 (400)

 - - - +0% 1,000 - (1,000)
 - - - +0.25% 300 (700) (1,700)
   Change in exit yield
   -0.25% 0% +0.25%
Floreasca One Residual method Cost to Completion increase or decrease

by 3% per square metre 70 (70)

  - - - Change in
Discount rate 0% 260 - (250)

   Change in exit yield
   -0.25% 0% +0.25%
Bucharest One Residual method Cost to Completion increase or decrease

by €25 per square metre 1,240  (1,330) Change in
Discount rate 0% 5,000 - (4,800)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 14 February to 31 December 2013

82

14 ADVANCES FOR INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Apart from the completed acquisition of Pieranu Enterprises Limited and Corinthian Five S.R.L., until 31 December
2013 the Group also paid advances for the acquisition of Tower Center International S.R.L. for an amount of
€6,000,000, for the Timisoara Airport Park (“TAP”) property for an amount of €750,000, and a land plot in Bucharest
for an amount of €2,000,000 (as disclosed in Note 30.8).

15 INVESTMENT PROPERTY HELD FOR SALE